

No. 18-457

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

THE KIMBERLEY RICE KAESTNER 1992 FAMILY TRUST,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF TAX LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL J. HEMEL
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 East 60th Street
Suite 610
Chicago, IL 60637

ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN
Counsel of Record
MARK A. HILLER
GABRIEL WRIGHT
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW
& HINSON, P.A.
1450 Raleigh Road
Suite 100
Chapel Hill, NC 27517
(919) 328-8826
ezimmerman@robinson
bradshaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Due Process Clause permits a state to tax income accumulating in a nongrantor trust for the benefit of its residents	7
A. A state tax on residents’ proportionate share of trust income satisfies the “minimum contacts” and “rational relationship” requirements	8
1. A trust has more than “minimum contacts” with a state when all its activities are “purposefully directed” toward the state’s residents.....	8
2. A tax on residents’ proportionate share of trust income is “rationally related” to values connected with the taxing state.....	10
B. A state’s tax on its residents’ share of trust income is justified by the benefits that the state provides to the trust.....	12
C. None of the Court’s previous trust taxation cases bars a state from taxing its residents’ share of trust income.....	16

II. A ruling for the respondent trust would open up a “judicially created tax shelter” of <i>Quill</i> -like proportions	18
III. Interstate trusts retain protection from unduly onerous tax burdens.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho Tax Comm’n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	7, 15
<i>Brooke v. City of Norfolk</i> , 277 U.S. 27 (1928).....	18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	6, 17, 26, 28
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939).....	27
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	26
<i>Greenough v. Tax Assessors of Newport</i> , 331 U.S. 486 (1947).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>Maguire v. Trefry</i> , 253 U.S. 12 (1920).....	4, 14
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	7, 12, 15
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	7
<i>Moeller v. Superior Court</i> , 947 P.2d 279 (Cal. 1997).....	9

<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	10, 11, 27
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Safe Deposit & Trust Co. v. Virginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83 (1929).....	16, 18
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	15, 22, 24
<i>Travelers Health Ass’n v. Virginia</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950).....	9
<i>United States v. Buttorff</i> , 761 F.2d 1056 (5th Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>United States v. O’Malley</i> , 383 U.S. 627 (1966).....	3
<i>Wisconsin v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	7, 12, 15
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 164	24
26 U.S.C. § 671	2
26 U.S.C. § 672	2
26 U.S.C. § 674	2
26 U.S.C. § 675	2
26 U.S.C. § 676	2, 26
26 U.S.C. § 677	2
26 U.S.C. § 2010	23
26 U.S.C. § 2505	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-71	16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-700	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-701	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-153.3.....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-153.4.....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-153.7.....	11, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-160.2.....	3, 11, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-160.4.....	3, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-1	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-4	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-37	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-144	12
Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11061, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	23, 24
Regulation	
26 C.F.R. § 1.651(a)-(1)	4
Other Authorities	
George Gleason Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2018)....	9, 12, 20
Scott Drenkard & Richard Borean, <i>When Did Your State Adopt Its Income Tax?</i> , Tax Found. (June 10, 2014).....	17
Steve Hartnett, <i>State Income Taxation of Nongrantor Trusts</i> , Am. Acad. of Estate Planning Attys. (Feb. 5, 2019).....	23, 24
Internal Revenue Serv., P.L.R. 201310002 (Mar. 8, 2013).....	23

Internal Revenue Serv., Rev. Proc. 2018-57 (Nov. 17, 2018).....	20
Internal Revenue Serv., Statistics of Income Div., <i>Fiduciary Income Tax Returns, Income Source, Deductions, and Tax Liability, by Type of Entity, Filing Year 2014</i> (Oct. 2015)	4
Internal Revenue Serv., Statistics of Income Div., <i>Individual Income Tax Data, by State and Size of Adjusted Gross Income, Tax Year 2016: North Carolina</i> (Aug. 2018)	21, 22
John L. Mikesell, <i>Patterns of Exclusion of Personal Property from American Property Tax Systems,</i> 20 Pub. Fin. Q. 528 (Sage 1992)	17
N.C. Dep't of Revenue, <i>Grantor Trust Returns No Longer Required</i>	2
Richard W. Nenno, <i>Minimizing or Eliminating State Income Taxes on Trusts—Part One, West's Est., Tax, & Pers. Fin. Plan.</i> (May 2018).....	19, 24, 26
Richard W. Nenno, <i>Minimizing or Eliminating State Income Taxes on Trusts—Part Three, West's Est., Tax, & Pers. Fin. Plan.</i> (July 2018).....	19, 23
Melissa M. Price, <i>Constitutional Challenges to State Income Taxation of Trusts, Wealth Mgmt., 2019 WLNR 2546751</i> (Jan. 25, 2019).....	23

Restatement (Second) of Trusts.....	14
Restatement (Third) of Trusts	5, 8, 12, 14
Robert H. Sitkoff & Max M. Schazzenbach, <i>Jurisdictional Competition for Trust Funds: An Empirical Analysis of Perpetuities and Taxes,</i> 115 Yale L.J. 356 (2005)	23, 25
Jeffrey Schoenblum, <i>Strange Bedfellows: The Federal Constitution, Out-of-State Nongrantor Accumulation Trusts, and the Complete Avoidance of State Income Tax,</i> 67 Vand. L. Rev. 1945 (2014).....	20, 24
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-18-114, <i>Sales Taxes: States Could Gain Revenue from Expanded Authority, but Businesses Are Likely to Experience Compliance Costs</i> (2017).....	22
Jordan D. Veurink, <i>Practical Pointers from Practitioners, Recent Resident Trust Rulings: Can Your Clients' Trusts Avoid State Income Tax?,</i> 33 Probate & Property 55 (Jan./Feb. 2019).....	23
